UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 924

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Preston Glenn Miller.
3	WHEREAS, Glenn Miller was born in Evansville, Indiana, on May 1, 1943, the
4	cherished son of the late Preston Smith Miller and Ola Mae Miller; and
5	WHEREAS, Glenn Miller was the owner of Miller's Bottled Gas and was active in
6	the propane industry for many years. He served as KPGA president twice and had been a
7	member of the National Propane Gas Association Board of Directors since 1978. He also
8	served on the Kentucky Propane Advisory Council for the State Fire Marshal's Office and
9	was co-chair for the passage of legislation permitting the formation of the Propane
10	Education Research Council through Congress; and
11	WHEREAS, Glenn Miller was a member of Providence Knob Baptist Church; and
12	WHEREAS, Glenn Miller departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of
13	Heaven on June 19, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he
14	touched in solemn mourning; and
15	WHEREAS, Glenn Miller was preceded in death by his parents; brothers, Frank and
16	Charlie Miller; and sister, Joyce Miller Bierman. He is survived by his wife of 54 years,
17	Joan Miller; sons, Preston Miller Jr. (Sheryl), David Miller (Lisa), and Jeffrey Miller;
18	daughter, Melissa Miller Williams; sister, Bettye Ruth Cleveland; seven grandchildren;
19	and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his
20	presence in their lives;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
23	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
24	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
25	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Preston Glenn Miller, and extend heartfelt
26	condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Page 1 of 2} \\ \text{XXXX} \end{array}$ 

27

→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 924

- 1 honor and loving memory of Preston Glenn Miller.
- **→** Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
- 3 copy of this Resolution to Joan Miller, 2636 Russellville Road, Bowling Green, Kentucky

4 42101.